location on lines of short length. Three of the methods are dedicated to
the DC domain and the three others to AC applications. From Table 6,
most of the methods are based on the analysis of the impedance pa-
rameters associated for two of them with artificial intelligence (genetic
algorithm and neural network). Table 5 shows that most of the methods
have been tested with resistive loads, unlike our method also tested with
inductive loads. The method presented in [33], based on travelling
waves, has a good accuracy but requires very high synchronisation. As
for the method presented in [28], it concerns parallel intermittent faults
which can be closed to short circuit faults.

One considerable advantage is that our method is less sensitive to
series arc fault impedance variations, that can be quite important with
arcing faults. On the same, in terms of error, our method is quite per-
forming (Error = 1%). As most of the other method require the selection
of a frequency band of analysis, in our case, the analysis is done at 50 Hz.

Table 4
The estimations of fault distances, considering different inductance values (in the case of a 200 m length line).

Load Fault distance (m)

inductance 5 18 33 53 67 100 120 165 173 189

1 mH 5 18 33 53 67 100 120 165 173 189
5 mH 4 17 32 52 66 99 119 168 177 188
10 mH 5 23 40 61 76 99 118 167 175 188
20 mH 11 24 39 57 69 100 120 165 177 186
30 mH 10 22 35 54 67 98 117 164 176 185
40 mH 5 19 32 51 61 93 114 163 177 183
50 mH Inf 2 11 28 41 74 94 146 161 163

Table 5
Capacitance variation (in the case of a 200 m length line).

Capacitance variation Real fault distance position

10
m

30
m

70 m 120
m

160
m

199
m

C = 2.87*10− 11 (− 50%
variation)

5 m 15
m

35 m 60 m 80 m 98 m

C = 8.61*10− 11 (+50%
variation)

15
m

45
m

105
m

180
m

– –

Fig. 18. The estimation of errors for different line’s parameters.

E. Calderon-Mendoza et al.

International Journal of Electrical Power and Energy Systems 130 (2021) 106652

10

7. Conclusion

In this study, we have presented a new method for locating series-arc
faults, that is based on the virtual capacitive decoupling of a power line.
By generating a fault-map trace, obtained at different arc-fault locations,
we have enabled the creation of a baseline of main reference points. The
fault distance can be calculated by referring to the intersection of the
coefficients of the fault map trace and the coefficients, generated by
subtracting the estimated currents. This method is also able to estimate
fault distances precisely, when studying different line lengths, different